
1/χ2
ν

1/χ2
ν

1/χ2
ν

1/χ2
ν

(b)

(a)

(e)

(d)

(c)

IA280

IA270

IA235

SU

IU

1/χ2
ν

0 2 6 8

0 2 6 8

0 2 6 8

0 2 6 8

0 2 6 8

0.8 1.0 1.2 1.4 1.6 1.8
Maximum Etching Velocity (µm/s)

16.8

17.0

17.2

17.4

17.6

La
te

nt
 T

ra
ck

 L
en

gt
h 

(µ
m

)

0.8 1.0 1.2 1.4 1.6 1.8
Maximum Etching Velocity (µm/s)

0

2

4

6

8

10

Co
re

 Z
on

e 
Le

ng
th

 (µ
m

)

4 10
Core Zone Length (µm)

16.8

17.0

17.2

17.4

17.6

La
te

nt
 T

ra
ck

 L
en

gt
h 

(µ
m

)
0.0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4

0.6 0.8 1.0 1.2 1.4 1.6
Maximum Etching Velocity (µm/s)

14.5

15.0

15.5

16.0

La
te

nt
 T

ra
ck

 L
en

gt
h 

(µ
m

)

0.6 0.8 1.0 1.2 1.4 1.6
Maximum Etching Velocity (µm/s)

0

2

4

6

8

10

Co
re

 Z
on

e 
Le

ng
th

 (µ
m

)

4 10
Core Zone Length (µm)

14.5

15.0

15.5

16.0

La
te

nt
 T

ra
ck

 L
en

gt
h 

(µ
m

)

0 1 4 52 3

2.0 2.5 3.0 3.5 4.0
Maximum Etching Velocity (µm/s)

14.4

14.6

14.8

15.0

15.2

15.4

15.6

La
te

nt
 T

ra
ck

 L
en

gt
h 

(µ
m

)

2.0 2.5 3.0 3.5 4.0
Maximum Etching Velocity (µm/s)

0

2

4

6

8

Co
re

 Z
on

e 
Le

ng
th

 (µ
m

)

4
Core Zone Length (µm)

14.4

14.6

14.8

15.0

15.2

15.4

15.6

La
te

nt
 T

ra
ck

 L
en

gt
h 

(µ
m

)

0.0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6

1.0 1.5 2.0 2.5 3.0 3.5
Maximum Etching Velocity (µm/s)

12.5

13.0

13.5

14.0

La
te

nt
 T

ra
ck

 L
en

gt
h 

(µ
m

)

1.0 1.5 2.0 2.5 3.0 3.5
Maximum Etching Velocity (µm/s)

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

Co
re

 Z
on

e 
Le

ng
th

 (µ
m

)

4 10 12
Core Zone Length (µm)

12.5

13.0

13.5

14.0

La
te

nt
 T

ra
ck

 L
en

gt
h 

(µ
m

)

0.0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1.0 1.2 1.4

1.0 1.5 2.0 2.5 3.0 3.5
Maximum Etching Velocity (µm/s)

11.5

12.0

12.5

13.0

La
te

nt
 T

ra
ck

 L
en

gt
h 

(µ
m

)

1.0 1.5 2.0 2.5 3.0 3.5
Maximum Etching Velocity (µm/s)

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

Co
re

 Z
on

e 
Le

ng
th

 (µ
m

)

4 10 12
Core Zone Length (µm)

11.5

12.0

12.5

13.0

La
te

nt
 T

ra
ck

 L
en

gt
h 

(µ
m

)

0.0 0.5 1.0 1.5 2.0 2.5




